deemed to be the holder of that office, and, where the office is a pensionable office, the service of such person in that office shall be qualifying service as from the date upon which he was so appointed."

Repeal of Ordinance No. 1 of 1954.

3. The Interpretation and General Law (Amendment) Ordinance, 1954, is hereby repealed.

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the Bill which has passed the Legislative Council, and is found by me to be a true and correctly printed copy of the said Bill.

> J. BOUND. Clerk of the Legislative Council.

FALKLAND ISLANDS: Printed at the Government Printing Office by H. H. Sedgwick.

Assented to in Her Majesty's name this 24th day of February, 1955.

> O. R. ARTHUR. Governor.

[L.S.]

No. 2



1955.

Colony of the Falkland Islands.

IN THE FOURTH YEAR OF THE REIGN OF

HER MAJESTY QUEEN ELIZABETH II.

OSWALD RAYNOR ARTHUR, c.m.g., c.v.o., Governor.

An Ordinance

To amend the Application of Enactments Title. Ordinance, 1954.

ENACTED by the Legislature of the Colony of the Falkland Enacting clause. Islands, as follows:—

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Application of Short title. Enactments (Amendment) Ordinance, 1955, and shall be read as one with the Application of Enactments Ordinance, 1954, hereinafter referred to as the principal Ordinance.
- 2. The Schedule to the principal Ordinance is hereby Amendment of Schedule amended by the addition thereto of the enactment specified in the to principal Ordinance. Schedule to this Ordinance.

SCHEDULE.

Enactment.

Extent of Application.

64. Merchandise Marks Act, 1953. 1 & 2 Eliz. 2, c. 48.

Section 1 (1) - (5), 4 and 5. In Section 1 (5) the word "Colony" shall be substituted for the words "United Kingdom and Isle of Man".

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the Bill which has passed the Legislative Council, and is found by me to be a true and correctly printed copy of the said Bill.

> J. BOUND, Clerk of the Legislative Council.

FALKLAND ISLANDS: Printed at the Government Printing Office by H. H. Sedgwick.